
AGENDA 

Committee 
 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2015, 11.00 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Lent (Chair) 
Councillors De'Ath, Evans, Goddard, Joyce, Magill, Sanders and White 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 
2014. 
 

3   Advocacy Report - National Youth Advocacy Service  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

(a) Presentation from Elly Jones, Project Leader from National Youth 
Advocacy Service. 
 

(b) Questions from the Committee. 
 

4   Children's Services  - Complaints and Compliments Report  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
Bethan Davis, Complaints Officer will be in attendance to respond to any 
questions. 
 

5   Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service and Children Services  (Pages 
23 - 34) 
 

(a) Rose Whittle, Head of Operations & Delivery Community Child Health 
Directorate Cardiff & Vale University Health Board, to present an update on 
CAMHS. 
 

(b) Questions from the Committee. 
 

6   Looked After Children Trainee Programme   
 

(a) Debbie Martin Jones, Operational Manager Looked After Children to 
present. 
 

(b) Questions from the Committee. 
 

7   Payment by Results - New Provider Update  (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

(a) Presentation from Angela Bourge, Operational Manager Resources & 



 

Commissioning and Bethan Jones, Category Manager, Commissioning. 
 

(b) Questions from the Committee. 
 

8   Regulation 32 Report  (Pages 47 - 68) 
 
This item is not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and pursuant to paragraph 
21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A. 
 
Debbie Martin Jones, Operational Manager Looked After Children will be in 
attendance to respond to Members questions. 
 

9   Education Matters   
 
Carol Jones, Assistant Director Education will attend for Education related 
matters. 
 

10   Programme of Member Visits   
 

11   Next Steps Forward Plan  (Pages 69 - 70) 
 

12   Date of next meeting   
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 22 April 2015 at 2.00pm in 
Committee Room 4. 
 

 
  

 
Marie Rosenthal 
County Clerk & Monitoring Officer 
Date:  4 February 2015 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, email: A.Redmond@cardiff.gov.uk, Tel: 02920 872434  
 



1

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

17 DECEMBER 2014 

Present Councillor Susan Lent, Deputy Leader, Cabinet Member Early  
 Years, Children and Families, (Chairperson); 
 Councillors Jonathan Evans; Heather Joyce; Eleanor Sanders 
 and Susan White 

Also:  Tony Young (Director of Children’s Services); Debbie Martin  
 Jones (Operational Manager Looked After Children); Marie  
 Rosenthal – County Clerk and Monitoring Officer; Gillian James  
 (Achievement Leader, Closing the Gaps, Education); Bethan  
 Davis (Complaints Manager, Children’s Services) and Karen  
 Wilkinson (CPAC Panel Administrator) 

1  :  APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillor Julia Magill – Cabinet Member  
Education & Skills; Councillor Daniel De’Ath – Cabinet Member Safety,  
Engagement & Democracy; and Councillor Susan Goddard 
      
2  :  MEMBERSHIP 

The Council at its meetings on 23 October and 27 November 2014 appointed 
Councillors McEvoy and White as Members of the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee. 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Susan White to her first meeting.  

The Chair advised that unfortunately Councillor McEvoy was unable to 
commit to attending day time meetings and would not be taking up his place 
on the Committee.  There remained therefore one Opposition Party (Liberal 
Democrat) vacancy on the Committee. 

3  :  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee on 8 October 2014 were approved as a correct record. 

4  :  COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS 

Bethan Davis Complaints Officer Children’s Services was in attendance to 
present the Social Services Representations and Complaints Annual Report 
April 13-March 14. 

The Committee received a presentation on Managing Social Services 
Complaints proposal to amalgamate Adults and Childrens into a single 
complaints function and on the Quarterly Complaints Reporting process.   
The Officer explained that she had worked in Child Protection for 30 years 
giving her the necessary background to meet with complainants and address 
issues and explained the Complaints process, from Stage 1 – 2.   She also 
mentioned the proposal to amalgamate Adults and Childrens complaints into 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2

a single function.  The Director of Children’s Services, Tony Young added that 
these proposals would give a stronger handle on complaints, giving more 
capacity. There were staffing issues that need to be addressed ensuring staff 
are on the correct grade but it has been agreed in principal.  In addition the 
Director advised that that there was also an Ombudsman enquiry ongoing 
regarding an adoption case and a report was expected in April on this.   

The Officer explained that she also records compliments about the service 
and processes Subject Access to Records requests (SAR’s) where people 
can request their own information data files held when they were in the 
Authority’s care.  

Members were invited to ask questions and Councillor Sanders began by 
making reference to the Annual report Section 11 ‘Learning from Complaints’ 
and asked what is the learning process and feedback loop? An action plan is 
agreed with relevant managers, information is gathered and preventing that 
kind of situation and ensuring it can’t happen again is key. Councillor Evans 
made ref to section 9.1 Analysis of Complaints that the increase in complaints 
for this period could also be seen as being deterioration in service. Are there 
measures of service user satisfaction in place?  Director Children’s Services, 
Tony Young pondered are complaints about the service a good or bad thing? 
He believed that it was a good thing if it results in service improvements. If 
there are recurring patterns in complaints or a theme around a particular team 
or service changes would be made, but he acknowledged that transparency 
could be improved around communicating them. Discussion followed 
regarding Councillor and MP Enquiries and moved on to capturing 
Compliments about the service. Councillor Lent Deputy Leader & Chair asked 
how many complaints regarding children with disabilities and was advised that  
there had been three in total and provided the detail surrounding each.  
County Clerk and Monitoring Officer, Marie Rosenthal mentioned that 
previously in Capital Times there has been a feature on “A Day in the life of…” 
particular officers to share understanding of that role. It was suggested that 
perhaps this could be arranged with the Press Office with the Officer which 
she was in agreement with. 

Councillor Susan Lent Deputy Leader & Chair thanked the Director and 
Officer for attending and for her presentation today. 

5  :  REGULATION 32 REPORT -  Crosslands Childrens Home 

This item is not for publication by virtue of paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and pursuant to 
Paragraph 21 of part 5 of schedule 12A. It was RESOLVED that the public be 
excluded for consideration of this item.  

Debbie Martin-Jones Operational Manager Looked After Children was in 
attendance to present this item. 

The meeting was “closed” to review this confidential information regarding 
residents at the Children’s home. 

Page 2



3

6  : PERFORMANCE OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN IN CARDIFF 

Gillian James, Achievement & Partnerships Team Leader was in attendance 
to present this report of the Director or Education and Lifelong Learning. The 
Officer explained that she began in post in September 2014 and was keen to 
account that the way the data is extracted is not consistent. Discussion 
followed regarding the concept of a virtual school and tracking progress on a 
termly basis. The officer detailed the Multi Agency Group meetings that take 
place where issues like Looking at Barriers to progress, standards should 
improve performance and journey of LAC.  It was explained that at the next 
meeting we are determined to return with more specific data to report on.  The 
PEP plan document has been redesigned and briefing sessions planned on 
this.  
Director Children’s Services Tony Young went on to detail that recently joint 
management meetings have taken place between Children’s Services and 
Education and there is areal sense of common agenda and shared work. 
Supporting LAC to do well academically and otherwise, encouraged better 
place. The Committee Members made observations that the report was quite 
difficult to understand, the format layout and abbreviations. The acronyms 
need to be either explained or left out.   

Gillian James agreed to feed this back to make changes to the 2016 data. It 
would be useful to see the performance of LAC.  It was agreed that Gillian 
would send Karen Wilkinson, Committee Administrator, the Cardiff averages 
to distribute to the Committee.   

Councillor White asked have we asked the children themselves what they 
think they could improve on for example could the Bright Sparks achievers 
talk to other children and young people to inspire others. Debbie Martin-Jones 
mentioned peer mentoring to the Committee and how this could be formalised 
and acknowledged that there are many inspiring young people. Tony Young 
went to respond to Councillor White’s view by saying the performance of LAC 
include the results by that child and their schooling but also about how we 
work supporting them in the care system. What may be useful is an insight 
into a child’s journey in school, a rounded and balanced report which 
integrates data and insight into young people. Gillian suggested that this piece 
of work could be tabled at a joint management meeting for Children’s Services 
and Education.  Councillor Evans went on to say that for him the idea of a 
virtual school presents problems as if the child has to move school twice in 
one year, tracking their individual progress can be tricky. He  asked when did 
the officer think she would be able to present the data in a usable form?    The 
officer confirmed by the next school year in Sept 2015 it should be in place. 
It’s a very difficult piece of work but no reason to delay it and there is a focus 
group committed to delivering on this. Discussion followed around attendance 
of LAC and Debbie Martin-Jones commented that as a result of attendance 
being focused on, the attendance of LAC in some Primary schools in Cardiff is 
better than for non LAC. Debbie went on to explain about the schedule of 
visits set up with schools how they support LAC. Councillor Lent Deputy 
Leader and Chair asked are the exclusion rates as high now in Cardiff as they 
were? Debbie responded by informing the Committee that a LAC has not 
been permanently excluded for 3 years. Gillian offered to bring Fixed Term 
data to the next meeting to further quantify on these matters. 

Page 3



4

RESOLVED - That Gillian James, Achievement & Partnerships Team Leader, 
Education and Lifelong Learning send Karen Wilkinson average performance 
data for distribution to the Committee and to bring Fixed term data to the next 
Committee meeting in Feb 2015. 

7  : COMMITTEE MEMBERS INDUCTION PROGRAMME 

Councillor Lent Deputy Leader and Chair stated that it’s important that all 
members of the Committee have an induction.  Director of Children’s 
Services, Tony Young advised the Committee that an initial Workshop would 
cover the initial training where Members would expect to focus on documents 
such as If this Were My Child; case material is to be examined; discuss the 
role of the Members as Corporate Parents and partic
[...]
 and Vale Services

P
age 25



Drivers For change

• Small service with increasing demand
• Health Inspection Wales and Welsh Audit Office Reports 

on CAMHS
• Children and Young People Committee review
• Ministerial questions and concerns
• Complaints from referrers and agencies about delays, 

referral not accepted, lack of services
• Increase in admissions via Accident &Emergency
• Lack of Support to specific groups with Mental Health 

problems but no functional mental illness, e.g. Looked 
After Children, Youth Offending Services, Difficult 
Behaviour

P
age 26



Cardiff and Vale CAMHS Cardiff and Vale CAMHS 

ProgrammeProgramme

•• In October 2013 the UHB commenced  a work In October 2013 the UHB commenced  a work 
programme to agree a sustainable service model programme to agree a sustainable service model 
for emotional and mental health services.for emotional and mental health services.

• Complex issue with multiple perspectives on 
need and service

• Every partner had a different expectation and 
perception of what CAMHS and each other 
should provide

•Workshop in January 2014, identified 5 key areas 
of work to be taken forwards 

P
age 27



5 Key areas of work

• Primary Care

• Management of Risky Behaviour

• Specialist NHS CAMHS 

• Links to Specialist services commissioned 
WHSCC on behalf of all Health Boards

• User Engagement

P
age 28



Primary Mental Health SupportPrimary Mental Health Support

••Current Situation Current Situation --two services providing two services providing 

different functionsdifferent functions
Primary Mental Health Team ( CAMHS original model)Primary Mental Health Team ( CAMHS original model)

Part 1 Team ( Mental Health Measure)Part 1 Team ( Mental Health Measure)

••Result Result -- confusion from referrersconfusion from referrers

••Programme AimProgramme Aim

––One integrated service combining both functionsOne integrated service combining both functions

––Clear referral pathway Clear referral pathway 

P
ag
[...]

• Working with 3rd Sector partners to run 
focus groups

• Working through partners to access young 
people they are working with to gather 
feedback

P
age 33



• Thank You

• Any Questions

P
age 34



Corporate Parenting Corporate Parenting 

Advisory CommitteeAdvisory Committee

Payment by Results 

Contract

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 35



This presentation will cover:This presentation will cover:

• Background Information

• The Procurement Process

• Referral Process & Young Person’s 

Pathway

• The Enhanced Fostering Service Model

• Outcomes

• Implementation timetable

P
age 36



BackgroundBackground

• The Cabinet agreed at its Business Meeting in December 2012, 

to the overarching approach of carrying out a feasibility study into 

the use of SIBs with a focus on Looked After Children and for 

Children’s Services to undertake a procurement to appoint an 

organisation to undertake such a feasibility study.

• An organisation called ATQ was awarded the contract and 

completed the feasibility study in June 2013.

• Approval was given by Cabinet in December 2013 to Commission 

a SIB/Payment by Results (PbRs) service for LAC. Subsequent 

approval has been given by the Director of Children’s Services for 

the Contract Notice to be issued and agreement given to the 

procurement approach to secure a Payment by Results 

arrangement.

P
age 37



The Procurement Process (1)The Procurement Process (1)
An innovative procurement and contract approach to this tender 

was resource intensive.

•An OJEU Contract Notice (Ref: 2014/S 165-295080) was published on 

27/08/2014

•Pre-Qualification Questionnaires were received.

•An evaluation was carried out on the provider’s Capability and 

Capacity to provide the Enhanced Foster Care service. The evaluation 

focused on the financial history of the organisation as well as their past 

experience of delivering similar services. 

•Interested providers exceeded (by some margin) the minimum marks

required to proc
[...]


• Contract Award

• Mobilisation of Project Team

• Launch Key Stakeholder Communication Strategy

• Develop Joint Protocols /

• Identify first potential referrals (March)

• Hold launch event (April)

P
age 46



Agenda Item 8

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



1

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 P

A
R

E
N

T
IN

G
 A

D
V

IS
O

R
Y

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

 

F
O

R
W

A
R

D
 P

L
A

N
  

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 A
g

e
n

d
a

 i
te

m
s

: 
 

•
C

o
m

p
la

in
ts

 a
n

d
 C

o
m

p
li

m
e

n
ts

  

•
R

e
g

u
la

ti
o

n
 3

2
 R

e
p

o
rt

s
  

•
U

p
d

a
te

 o
n

 M
e

m
b

e
r 

V
is

it
s

  

•
E

d
u

c
a

ti
o

n
 m

a
tt

e
rs

  

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 –
  
2

2
 A

p
ri

l 
2

0
1

5
 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 I
te

m
:

L
e

a
d

 O
ff

ic
e

r:
C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

:

L
A

C
 r

e
s
e
a

rc
h

 r
e

p
o

rt
, 
C

o
rd

is
 B

ri
g
h

t 
D

e
b

b
ie

 M
a

rt
in

-J
o

n
e

s
 /
C

o
lin

 H
a

w
s
w

e
ll 

o
f 

C
o

rd
is

 B
ri
g
h

t 

P
ro

to
c
o

l 
fo

r 
M

e
m

b
e

rs
 o

n
 C

h
ild

 P
ro

te
c
ti
o

n
 

M
a

ri
e

 R
o

s
e

n
th

a
l 

 

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e
n

t 
o
f 

A
n
n

u
a
l 
R

e
p

o
rt

  
T

o
n

y
 Y

o
u

n
g
/ 

M
a

ri
e

 R
o

s
e

n
th

a
l 
 

In
v
o

lv
e

 C
o

m
m

s
 a

n
d

 M
e

ia

M
e

e
ti

n
g

 -
  

1
6
 J

u
n

e
  
2
0

1
5
 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 I
te

m
:

L
e

a
d

 O
ff

ic
e

r:
C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

:

R
e

a
lig

n
m

e
n
t 

in
 L

A
C

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 –

 a
n

 u
p

d
a

te
 o

n
e
 y

e
a

r 
o

n
 

D
e

b
b

ie
 M

a
rt

in
-J

o
n

e
s
 –

 O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
a

l 
M

a
n

a
g
e

r 
L

o
o

k
e

d
 A

ft
e

r 
C

h
ild

re
n
 

J
a

n
e

 H
o

e
y
 O

p
e

ra
ti
o

n
a

l 
M

a
n

a
g
e

r 
In

ta
k
e

 &
 A

s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n
t 

a
n

d
 E

a
rl
y
 

In
te

rv
e

n
ti
o

n
s
 &

 S
a

ra
h

 W
o
e
lk

 
O

p
e

ra
ti
o
n

a
l 
M

a
n

a
g
e

r 
C

h
ild

 
P

ro
te

c
ti
o
n

/C
h

ild
re

n
 i
n

 N
e

e
d

 t
o

 a
tt

e
n

d
. 

A
d

v
o

c
a

c
y
 R

e
p

o
rt

 f
ro

m
 N

Y
A

S
 –

 6
 m

o
n

th
ly

 r
e

p
o

rt
 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 69



2

F
U

T
U

R
E

 I
T

E
M

S
 F

O
R

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

IN
G

  

A
g

e
n

d
a

 I
te

m
:

L
e

a
d

 O
ff

ic
e

r:
S

u
g

g
e

s
te

d
 M

e
e

ti
n

g
 d

a
te

:

M
e

m
b
e

r 
V

is
it
s

S
c
h

e
d
u

le
 o

f 
v
is

it
s
 t

o
 b

e
 a

rr
a

n
g
e

d
 f

ro
m

 
M

a
y
 2

0
1

5
 

P
ro

fi
le

 o
f 

L
A

C
 a

n
d
 J

o
u
rn

e
y
 f

o
r 

L
o

o
k
e

d
 A

ft
e

r 
P

o
p

u
la

ti
o

n
 

–
 w

h
o

 e
n

te
rs

 i
t,

 h
a

v
e

 w
e

 g
o

t 
p

re
v
e

n
ti
o
n

 &
 s

u
p
p

o
rt

 r
ig

h
t?

 
D

e
b

b
ie

 M
a

rt
in

-J
o

n
e

s
  

T
B

C
 

A
n

ti
 T

ra
ff

ic
k
in

g
 e

n
q
u

ir
y
 r

e
p

o
rt

 a
s
 a

 p
ro

to
c
o

l 
to

 b
e

 
in

fo
rm

e
d

 b
y
 E

d
u

c
a

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 L
A

C
 l
in

k
in

g
 t

o
g
e

th
e

r 
 

T
B

C
 

A
n

n
u
a

l 
C

y
c
le

 o
f 

S
ta

n
d
a

rd
 S

ta
tu

to
ry

 r
e

p
o

rt
s
 

 
T

B
C

 

E
v
e

n
t 

L
o

c
a

ti
o

n
:

D
a

te
:

T
im

e
:

L
e

a
d

 O
ff

ic
e

r:
C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

:

B
ri
g
h

t 
S

p
a

rk
s
 A

w
a

rd
s
, 

2
0

1
5
 

C
o

u
n

ty
 H

a
ll,

 
C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 r

o
o
m

s
 

1
,2

 &
 3

 

1
1

 D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
5
 

4
.3

0
p

m
 

D
e

b
b

ie
 

M
a

rt
in

-J
o

n
e

s
 

O
M

 L
o

o
k
e

d
 

A
ft

e
r 

C
h

ild
re

n
 

D
ia

ry
 M

a
rk

e
r 

U
p

d
a

te
d

 3
 F

e
b

ru
a

ry
 2

0
1

5
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Advocacy Report - National Youth Advocacy Service
	4 Children's Services  - Complaints and Compliments Report
	5 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service and Children Services
	7 Payment by Results - New Provider Update
	8 Regulation 32 Report
	ITEM 8 - (2) EXEMPT ITEM Reg 32 2nd December 2014

	11 Next Steps Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

11 FEBRUARY 2015

Present: County Councillor Lent(Chairperson)
County Councillors Joyce, Magill, Sanders and White

Apologies:

Also: 

Councillors De'Ath and Evans

Tony Young (Director Childrens Services,  Gillian James  
(Achievement Leader, Closing the Gaps, Education), Bethan 
Davis (Complaints Manager, Children’s Services), Debbie Martin 
Jones (Operational Manager Looked After Children),) and 
Andrea Redmond (CPAC Administrator)

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dan De’Ath and Jonathan 
Evans.

1 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson.

3 :   ADVOCACY REPORT - NATIONAL YOUTH ADVOCACY SERVICE 

The Chairperson welcomed Elly Jones, Project Leader, National Youth Advocacy to 
Committee.

Members were provided with a presentation on the National Youth Advocacy Service 
which included information on the Project Criteria; How services are delivered; Ways 
in which contact or referrals to NYAS can happen; Independent Visiting; Quality 
Assurance & Outcomes; Participation and Added Value; 

The Chairperson thanked Elly Jones for her presentation and invited questions and 
comments from Committee Members;

 Members asked when children raise issues with their independent visitor; who 
does the child interact with.  It was explained that the young person would 
raise their issues with their advocate who would advise them who to contact, 
usually a social worker, there would be open dialogue where issues would be 
identified and  resolved.  Teachers could sometimes be involved and there 
was also a formal complaints process.

 Members noted that reports were brought quarterly on thematic issues and 
asked whether these issues were resolved in a timely manner.  It was 
explained that themes are identified, taken to the quarterly meeting which 
enable staff to work closely with local authorities and monitor progress of the 
themes.  It was added that NYAS is relatively new but it does work closely with 
local authorities.  NYAS does have some issues with mental health and have 
advocated in CAMHS systems, NYAS provides support and makes sure 
voices are heard.  They are also looking at Education and how advocacy  



could help with school exclusions as social workers are finding it difficult to get 
excluded children back into school; it was considered that it would be useful to 
have an independent person to represent them at School Appeal hearings.

 Members asked what definition of Advocacy NYAS works to.  It was explained 
that they work to an issue based model; young person defines a concrete 
issue that the advocate works with them on over a period of time, making sure 
their voice is heard.  Members sought clarification that the child raises the 
issue, social worker does the referral so there is no filter through another 
professional. It was stated that this was correct, its Children and Young 
Person Led.

 Members asked what forums there were to enable children’s opinions to be 
heard.  Members were advised that issues and key themes are picked up at 
quarterly meetings, complaints meetings, Looked After Children newsletter 
groups and care leavers consultation group.  Officers advised that they uphold 
the notion of listening to the voice of the children and therefore consultation 
with them was of utmost importance.  

 Members asked whether information from these forums was formally pulled 
together and if they informed the business planning process or business 
review.  Officers stated that the information was not pulled together as well as 
it could be in some areas; whereas other areas do it well.  Information is 
collated more effectively in Adult services; however NYAS have now agreed to 
be involved so it was important that what we say we do stacks up.

 Members asked when peer advocacy in Cardiff would start.  Members were 
advised that it was difficult to say at the moment; it was well established in 
other authorities such as Caerphilly, Blaenau Gwent and Torfaen but it needs 
a lot of work in Cardiff, it’s a service and is not commissioned by the local 
authority but officers were confident they had the capacity to provide the 
service as added value.

 Members requested that they be sent a copy of the Looked After Children 
Newsletter.

The Chairperson thanked Elly Jones for her presentation to Committee and for 
answering Members questions.

4 :   CHILDREN'S SERVICES  - COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 

The Chairperson welcomed Bethan Davis Complaints Officer Children’s 
Services to the meeting.

Members were provided with an update on Cardiff’s Children’s Services 
Complaints and Access to Records.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;

 Members noted that in the Rotherham enquiry issues were flagged up 
to middle management and stayed there, not reaching senior 
management and Cabinet level and asked how this would be avoided in 
Cardiff.  Officers explained that monthly meetings were held where 
issues were outlined and these were then fed back to the Director.  The 
Director added that previously there had been no line of sight to 
Members; now the Complaints Manager was involved in the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee and other forums and he hoped that this 



gave Members reassurance.  It was further added that with regards to 
Child Sexual Exploitation, information and feedback from Senior 
Officers and the Police had been that when children are identified the 
level of cooperation between police and social workers is very good.

 Members discussed the children that are ‘below the radar’ and the need 
to undertake further work on obtaining data from the attendance section 
and third parties to gather intelligence and pick up concerns.  Members 
noted that this was also a recent recommendation in Human Trafficking 
Task and Finish Inquiry.

Members considered that a joint paper with Education should go 
through Cabinet and discussions should be had with Welsh 
Government over this issue.

 Members asked whether any ‘themes’ would be brought to committee 
in order that Members can be reassured that they are identified and 
resolved.  The Director explained that it was a requirement of the 
Director of Social Services to produce an annual report and that would 
be the best place for these themes to be outlined; however he added 
that there were a low number of themes and the Complaints Manager 
would bring them to committee on a quarterly basis.

5 :   CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE AND CHILDREN 
SERVICES 

The Chairperson welcomed Rose Whittle Head of Operations & Delivery, Community 
Child Health Directorate, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board to the meeting.

Members were provided with a presentation on Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services; which included information on Current Cardiff and Vale Services; Drivers 
for Change; Cardiff and Vale CAMHS Programme; Key areas of work; Primary 
Mental Health Support; Risky Behaviour; Specialist NHS CAMHS and Service User 
Engagement. 

The Chairperson thanked Rose Whittle for her presentation and invited questions 
and comments from Members;

 Members noted the Directors comments that he couldn’t emphasise enough 
the scope and scale of the sea change that was coming with these services.  
He stated that the services had been unfit for purpose for years as they were 
too medically based, so the changes were very much welcomed.  Emotional 
wellbeing of Children and Adolescents was an imperative issue to understand.  
The new service was challenging the commissioning basis, University Health 
Board was taking on the challenge for children in Cardiff; working along with 
the local authority and a joint post had been funded to this end.

 Members asked whether established Places of Safety were almost 
established.  It was explained that a clear solution hadn’t been found as yet, 
although not ideal there was always a place for a child to go if they were at 
real risk, such as a hospital bed.

 Members enquired who commissioned services for Primary Mental Health 
Support and Risky Behaviour.  It was explained that the Health Board 



commission these services; they are looking for a multi agency model which 
will require resources.  Members stated they would be concerned if a reduced 
diagnosis happened due to lack of support or stigmatisation.

 Members noted that young people had been identified in the risky category, 
and looked after children should also be included in it; it was important to look 
at the numbers in the whole so that the level of need could be determined 
before the level of resource is stablished.  There was agreement to this, it was 
explained that currently the Community and Mental Health team would deal 
with data and groups would be divided up, and consequently people could not 
then access CAMHS.  Now Public Health and others were involved, who all 
give information on the population.  GP’s were unsure that they would have 
the data and it was suggested that it would be those they refer but are not 
taking on by CAMHS.

 Members were pleased to note the move away from a medically based model 
and asked who would be the gatekeeper of a multi agency model.  It was 
explained that assessment/support/signposting would be the rapid response to 
move away from the many different routes into the system; this would need to 
be clearly communicated.

 Members asked for further information on the Tier 4 looked after children ‘step 
down’.  It was explained that Tier 4 was the discharge liaison, a link to 
community intensive support teams at a secondary level.  Members further 
asked whether Cardiff had adequate capacity for Step Down.  It was explained 
that Cardiff does have the team who were looking at capacity and planning 
their work.  The team only get appropriate referrals; one key hold up is 
CAMHS role in diagnosis of i.e. Autism/ADHD and whether this is a 
developmental disorder or CAMHS business.

The Chairperson thanked Rose Whittle for her presentation and answering 
Members questions.

6 :   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN TRAINEE PROGRAMME 

This item was deferred to a future meeting.

7 :   PAYMENT BY RESULTS - NEW PROVIDER UPDATE 

The Chairperson welcomed Angela Bourge Operational Manager Resources & 
Commissioning and Bethan Jones Category Manager Commissioning to the meeting.

Members were provided with a presentation on the Payment By Results Contract 
which included information on The Procurement Process; The Enhanced Fostering 
Service, Models 1 and 2; the Referral Process; Young Person’s Indicative Pathway; 
Outcomes and Implementation Plan.  Members were also advised that Core Assets 
had  been the successful tenderer.

The Chairperson thanked Officers for their presentation and invited questions and 
comments from Members;

 Members enquired as to how many placements could be made.  Officers 
advised that the contract arrangements say 6-12 and the actual number was 
likely to be around 6.  Tony Young stated that 12 placements per year 
(although not expected) would save around £2m over a few years.



 Members were advised that the contract length was 5 years; this was to attract 
tenders and allow time for the process to bed in.

 Members considered that ‘Core Assets’ was not a very friendly name and 
asked whether there was any scope for changing it.  Officers explained that it 
was a National Company but that they would look to determine a name for the 
scheme itself, involving the Looked After Children themselves and possibly the 
National Youth Advocacy Service.

8 :   REGULATION 32 REPORT 

This item was not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and pursuant to paragraph 21 of Part 
5 of Schedule 12A.  It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for consideration 
of this item.

Debbie Martin Jones Operational Manager Looked After Children was in attendance 
to present this item.

The meeting was ‘closed’ to review the confidential information regarding residents a 
the Childrens Home. 

9 :   EDUCATION MATTERS 

The Chairperson welcomed Gillian James – Achievement Leader, Closing the Gaps, 
Education to the meeting.  It was noted that Gillian was attending the meeting in 
place of Carol Jones Assistant Director Education who had sent her apologies.

Officers advised Members of the current Welsh Government Consultation document 
on ‘Raising the ambitions and educational attainment of children who are looked after 
in Wales’.  Members were also provided with an overview document which detailed 
the current situation, cases for change, what is currently in place and what needs to 
be done.

Members were encouraged to respond to the Consultation and it was noted that 
responses from a variety of sectors was important.  To this end, Debbie Martin Jones 
Operational Manager Looked After Children had organised an event in order that 
Young People had an opportunity to contribute and respond.  Officers were pleased 
that some of the suggestions received so far Cardiff were already working on.

Members discussed how best to collate and feed back results to Officers.

RESOLVED – that the consultation document and questionnaire be sent to the 
Educational Development Board along with an invitation to a workshop to be held 
after Easter; with a view to collating a combined response from Social Services, 
Education and the Education Development Board.

10 :   PROGRAMME OF MEMBER VISITS 



Members were provided with an update on Member Visits.  Tony Young advised the 
Committee that there has been previous visits to frontline teams by Members, Senior 
Management and the Chief Executive.

Member visits would be programmed into the workload.  The Chairperson considered 
it sensible if the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee took responsibility for 
managing Member Visits and noted that to keep visits manageable 2 or 3 Members 
at a time should attend.  It was also noted that DBS checks would need to be 
undertaken for those Members attending visits.

RESOLVED – that a programme of visits would be organised and brought to the next 
scheduled committee meeting.

11 :   NEXT STEPS FORWARD PLAN 

A draft Forward Plan was circulated to Members.  The Chairperson advised Members 
that if they wanted any other work items added to the forward plan they should 
contact her directly.

12 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The meeting terminated at 2.20 pm


